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Synergy House Berhad (0279)
@" Weighed down by tariff impact

By Tan Jia Hui / jiahui@tradeviewcapital. my
Valuation

H O L D 0 Our target price is based on:

FY26F PE of 9x, which i1s +0.5 std dev above Poh
TP: RM 0.42 (+9%)

Huat Resources 5-year average PE of 7.5x and 5%
premium to furniture peers, justified by its asset-light
Current Share Price: RM 0.38 model, higher ROE, and scalable growth potential.
Results Report m
Results Review

N /7

(@ Synergy’s 9MFY25 earnings of RM7mn came in below expectations, accounting for only

Investment Horizon : 12 months

50% of our full-year forecast. The shortfall was mainly attributed to an unfavourable product
mix, as the reciprocal tariff created uncertainty and delayed customers’ purchasing
decisions, coupled with higher operating costs. Consequently, we revised our FY25F—
FY27F earnings forecasts downwards by 9%—-19% to reflect the tariff impact and uncertainty
in returning orders. QoQ, 3QFY25 earnings increased by 6.1%, supported by stronger
contributions from both B2B (+2%) and B2C (+8.6%) segments in the UK and United Arab
Emirates markets, driven by seasonal demand during the autumn sales period. However,
EBITDA margin contracted by 1.9ppt due to higher operating expenses related to the
implementation of robotic process automation (RPA) systems and the impact of US import
tariffs. The sharp earnings increase was mainly driven by an overprovision of income tax in
2024. However, the recovery in 3Q25 was below our expectation due to slower return in
orders especially on B2B segment and the tariff impact dragging longer than expected.

/S  Moving forward, we expect a stronger performance in the next quarter, driven by festive-

% season demand. However, we remain cautious on the near-term outlook as the impact of
US tariffs on furniture players is likely to continue weighing on margins, with the possibility
that the group may have to partially absorb the tariff costs. To mitigate this, the group
plans to adjust product pricing on its e-commerce platforms to pass on part of the
additional cost to end customers, while negotiating cost reductions with suppliers. The
group remains cautiously optimistic about the demand outlook for the global furniture e-
commerce market, as Malaysia continues to maintain a pricing advantage over China
amid higher Chinese tariff rates and ongoing geopolitical tensions. This supports our
assumption of stronger revenue contributions in FY26F-FY27F. Additionally, the group
continues to broaden its portfolio towards premium-priced, higher-margin products,
introduce new strategies across both new and existing platforms to enhance customer
engagement, and improve cost efficiency through further system automation. Thus, we
maintain a HOLD call with lower TP of RM0.42 (from RMO0.46) based on FY26F PE of 9x,
given that the reciprocal tariff has adversely affected the business performance.
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Results Summary

Revenue
EBITDA
Depreciation
EBIT

Pretax Profit
Taxation

Net Profit
Core Net Profit

Margin (%)
EBITDA
Pretax

Net Profit

B2B
B2C

114.0
17.3
(0.7)
16.6
15.6
(4.6)
11.0
11.0

15.1
13.7
9.7

66.8
47 .1

Financial Exhibits

Revenue (RMmn)
EBITDA (RMmn)
Pretax profit (RMmn)
Net profit (RMmn)
EPS (sen)

PER (x)

Core net profit (RMmn)
Core EPS (sen)

Core EPS growth (%)
Core PER (x)

Net DPS (sen)
Dividend Yield (%)
ROE (%)

P/BV (x)

Key Assumption

B2B

B2C

69.0
3.4
(0.8)
2.7
1.8
(0.8)
1.0
1.0

5.0
2.6
1.5

26.9

42.1

270.2

-35%

10%

451
39.5
29.1
5.8
6.5
29.1
5.8
58.6
6.5
1.6
4.2
28.9
1.9

73.1
2.3
(0.8)
1.5
0.8
2.0
2.8
2.8

3.1
1.1
3.8

27.4
45.7

10%

20%

6.1
(33.7)
1.6
(43.0)
(54.8)
nm
>100
>100

(35.8)
(86.8)
(7.6)
(90.8)
(94.9)
nm
(74.8)
(74.8)

2.0
8.6

392.4

36.3
29.8
27.8
5.6
6.8
27.8
5.6

(4.3)

6.8
1.6
4.3
21.8
1.5

10%

25%

(59.0)
(3.0)

315.0
18.6
12.6
11.3

2.3
16.8
11.3

2.3

(59.3)

16.8
0.7
1.7
8.4
1.4

-40%

1%

275.0 230.2
26.2 12.5
(1.9) (2.3)
24.3 10.3
21.4 6.7
(6.2) 0.3
15.2 7.0
15.2 7.0

9.5 5.5
7.8 2.9
5.5 3.0
142.4 91.2
132.7 139.0

366.1

31.8

25.6

23.1

4.6

8.2

23.1

4.6

103.5

8.2

1.3

3.5

15.2

1.3

10%

20%

13 November 2025

(16.3)
(52.1)
(18.6)
(57.7)
(68.6)

nm
(54.0)
(54.0)

(36.0)
4.8

438.0

42.5
35.9
32.3
6.5
5.9
32.3
6.5
40.2
5.9
1.9
4.9
18.5
1.1

10%

25%
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Financial Exhibits

Income Statement

13 November 2025

Revenue 270.2 392.4 315.0 366.1 438.0
Operating expenses (225.0) (356.1) (296.4) (334.2) (395.5)
EBITDA 45.1 36.3 18.6 31.8 42.5
Depreciation (1.9) (2.7) (2.1) (2.3) (2.6)
EBIT 43.2 33.6 16.5 29.6 39.9
Net int income/(expense) (3.9) (3.9) (3.9) (3.9) (3.9)
Exceptional gains / (losses) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Associates' contribution 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pretax profit 39.5 29.8 12.6 25.6 35.9
Tax (10.5) (1.9) (1.3) (2.6) (3.6)
Minority interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net profit 29.1 27.8 11.3 23.1 32.3
Core net profit 29.1 27.8 11.3 23.1 32.3
Balance Sheet Statement

Fixed assets 33.6 16.0 19.8 23.3 28.5
Other long term assets 22.0 50.2 38.9 38.1 37.3
Total non-current assets 55.6 66.2 58.7 61.4 65.8
Cash and equivalents 13.4 45.4 49.9 52.5 57.0
Inventories 48.6 71.2 58.7 63.1 70.1
Receivables 63.5 56.9 48.3 53.2 57.6
Other current assets 39.3 41.9 33.3 35.0 38.0
Total current assets 164.8 215.3 190.3 203.8 222.7
Payables 29.1 45.5 26.1 26.0 26.3
Short term borrowings 37.5 37.5 63.1 63.1 63.1
Other current liabilities 23.8 45.5 - - -
Total current liabilities 90.5 128.6 89.2 89.1 89.4
Long term borrowings 26.2 24.2 24.2 24.2 24.2
Other long term liabilities 2.9 1.2 - - -
Total long term liab. 29.1 25.5 24.2 24.2 24.2
Shareholders' Funds 100.8 127.4 135.5 151.8 174.8
Minority Interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cash Flow Statement

Pretax Profit 39.5 29.8 12.6 25.6 35.9
Depreciation & amortisation 1.4 1.9 1.3 1.5 1.8
Working capital changes (51.3) (8.0) 1.6 (9.3) (11.1)
Cash tax paid (8.3) (13.9) (1.3) (2.6) (3.6)
Others 13.1 17.6 0.8 0.8 0.8
C/F from operation (5.5) 27.3 15.0 16.0 23.8
Capex (1.8) (3.2) (5.0) (5.0) (7.0)
Others (0.8) 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
C/F from investing (2.6) (2.3) (5.0) (5.0) (7.0)
Debt raised/(repaid) (17.1) (2.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0
Dividends paid (0.7) (12.5) (3.3) (6.7) (9.4)
Others 44.9 32.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
C/F from financing 27.1 17.4 (3.3) (6.7) (9.4)
Net change in cash flow 19.0 42.5 6.7 4.3 7.5
Free Cash Flow (7.3) 24.1 10.0 11.0 16.8
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Investment Risk

1. Export Market Concentration. Synergy House derives more than 97% of its revenue from export markets, particularly

the US and UK. This high dependency exposes the company to geopolitical tensions, changes in trade policies,
tariffs, and foreign exchange volatility, all of which can adversely impact earnings and profitability.

. B2C E-Commerce Volatility: A significant portion of growth now comes from business-to-consumer (B2C) e-

commerce sales. While this segment delivers higher margins and rapid expansion, it is vulnerable to shifts in
consumer preferences, increased platform fees or policy changes (e.g., on Amazon, Wayfair), and heightened
competition, which could result in revenue swings and margin pressures.

. Intense Competition: The global RTA and online furniture marketplace is highly competitive, with established

international players like IKEA, Wayfair, and Amazon, as well as regional brands. Aggressive pricing, promotional
activities, and product innovation by competitors can erode market share and compress margins for Synergy House.

—

This report is prepared and issued by Tradeview Capital Sdn Bhd (“Tradeview”) for general circulation only and shall not be construed or considered as \
an offer, recommendation, invitation and/or solicitation to purchase, subscribe to or sell any securities of the subject company mentioned in this report.

The information contained herein are based on data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issuance and are subject to change without further
notice. Readers are encouraged to evaluate any specific investment or strategy based on individual circumstances, risk profile, investment objectives
and/or to seek legal, tax, financial and/or other advice prior to executing any transaction.

Tradeview does not make any representations and/or guarantee to the accuracy and completeness of the information and opinion contained herein and
accepts no liability for any direct or consequential loss arising from the reliance of this report. Tradeview and its affiliates, directors, shareholders,
employees and/or agents may have positions in the subject company covered in this report and may, from time to time, buy or sell securities of the
subject company. This report can be found on https://www.tradeviewcapital.my/research-depository/

This report has been prepared by Tradeview pursuant to the Research Incentive Program under Bursa Research Incentive Scheme Plus ("Bursa RISE+")
administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad. This report has been produced independent of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad or the subject
company. Bursa Malaysia Berhad and its group of companies disclaims any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to the administration of
Bursa Research Incentive Program and/or this report. This report can be found on https://my.bursamalaysia.com/market/market-updates/bursa-digital-
research

Tradeview Research Investment Rating System

Equity:

BUY: Total stock return expected to exceed +15% over 12-month period

HOLD: Total stock return to be between -15% and +15% over a 12-month period
SELL: Total stock return expected to below -15% over a 12-month period
TRADING BUY: Total stock return expected to exceed +10% over 6-month period
TRADING SELL: Total stock return expected to below -10% over a 6-month period
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